3,796,341 RON in the first six months of 2024, on account of the augmentation of the reserve

representing the modernization quota.

The reserve related to the modernization quota is in amount of 500,463,481 RON and holds

90.8% in total other reserves.

Revaluation reserves

In the statement of the financial standing, the revaluation reserves are presented at the net value

of 46,369,733 RON, resulting after the diminution of the gross value by the related deferred tax

recognized directly in the equities, as per IAS 12.

Retained earnings

The retained earnings are in amount of 43,302,378 RON and contain:

The retained earnings derived from the first adoption of IAS 29 related to fixed assets representing

oil operating product recognized in tangible assets, in amount of 39,302,668 RON.

The retained earnings representing actuarial loss from discount of benefits granted upon

retirement: 531,142 RON;

The retained earnings representing surplus achieved out of revaluation reserves: 3,468,568 RON

Profit of the period

The financial year’s profit realized in the first six months of the year 2024 is 25,691,384 RON,

falling compared to the year’s profit registered YoY (29,482,139 RON).

Shareholders

June 30,2024 December 31st, 2023

Number of
shares

Amount
(RON)

(%)
Number of

shares
Amount
(RON)

(%)

Romanian State by
the Ministry of Energy

5,083,372 16,775,128 58.7162 5,083,372 16,775,128 58.7162

Legal persons 2,138,988 7,058,660 24.7067 2,029,972 6,698,907 23.4475

Natural Persons 1,435,168 4,736,054 16.5771 1,544,184 5,095,807 17.8363

Total 8,657,528 28,569,842 100% 8,657,528 28,569,842 100%

20

11. Trade liabilities and other liabilities

On June 30th, 2024 and December 31st, 2023, the trade liabilities and other liabilities reveal the

following:
   RON- RON-

Liabilities
December 31st,

2023

June 30

2024

Maturity date for the balance on June 30th,

2024

Under 1

year

1-5 years Over 5

years

Trade liabilities 33,091,805 38,389,899 38,389,899 - -

Liabilities to the employees 39,908,276 42,422,325 14,537,404 2,804,599 25,080,322

Other liabilities 33,364,459 43,583,613 40,752,842 2,106,639 724,132

Total 106,364,540 124,395,837 93,680,145 4,911,238 25,804,454

The trade liabilities related to the purchase of goods and services for the operating activity have

a share of 51.9% in total trade liabilities, while those representing the procurement of assets have

a share of 48.1%.

The liabilities to employees, in balance on the date of 30.06.2024, also include the future liabilities

for the benefits granted to employees on retirement or death, for the employees share of profit

and for the untaken leaves of the employees, liabilities that are recognized as provisions.

The statement of liabilities to the employees on maturity terms reveals the following: